

No. H047705

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Sixth Appellate District

WILLIAM HOBBS; SUSAN HOBBS;
DONALD SHIRKEY; and IRMA SHIRKEY,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE, CALIFORNIA;
BILL KAMPE, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of
Pacific Grove; ROBERT HUITT, in his official capacity as a
Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove; KEN CUNEO, in his
official capacity as a Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove;
RUDY FISCHER, in his official capacity as a Councilmember of
the City of Pacific Grove; CYNTHIA GARFIELD, in her official
capacity as a Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove; BILL
PEAKE, in his official capacity as a Councilmember of the City of
Pacific Grove; and NICK SMITH, in his official capacity as
Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
State of California, County of Monterey
Hon. Lydia M. Villarreal, Dept. 13
Case No. 18CV002411

APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF

Timothy Sandefur (224436)
Christina Sandefur*
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at
the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Fax (602) 256-7445
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Introduction	7
Statement of the Case	8
Statement of Appealability	11
Statement of Facts	11
I. Short-term rentals in Pacific Grove	11
A. Sea Dance	13
B. The Shirkey Property	15
II. The City’s anti-home sharing ordinances.	16
Standard of Review	19
Argument	20
I. Ordinance 18-005 violates Appellants’ due process rights. ...	20
A. Appellants had vested rights that could not be arbitrarily revoked.	20
B. Ordinance 18-005 deprives Plaintiffs of their rights without any rational process.	25
C. Revoking Appellants’ licenses without any connection to public health, safety, and welfare, also violated their substantive due process rights.	30
II. Measure M violates Appellants’ due process rights.	33
Conclusion	38

Certificate of Counsel Pursuant to Rule 14(C)	39
Declaration of Service	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	32
<i>Alexander v. Ieyoub</i> , 62 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>Alviso v. Sonoma Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 198 (2010).....	28
<i>Arnel Development Co. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 126 Cal.App.3d 330 (1981).....	35, 36
<i>Ashland Chemical Co. v. Provence</i> , 129 Cal.App.3d 790 (1982)..	11
<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal.3d 582 (1976).....	36
<i>Avco Cmty. Devs., Inc. v. S. Coast Reg’l Comm’n</i> , 17 Cal.3d 785 (1976).....	8, 21, 22
<i>Bauer v. City of San Diego</i> , 75 Cal.App.4th 1281 (1999).....	24, 25
<i>Berlinghieri v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 33 Cal.3d 392 (1983)	21, 26
<i>Building Industry Association v. City of Camarillo</i> , 41 Cal.3d 810 (1986).....	10
<i>Clerici v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 224 Cal.App.3d 1016 (1990)...	21
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 960 P.2d 919 (Wash. 1998) ...	31
<i>Doe v. Cal. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 173 Cal.App.4th 1095 (2009).....	22
<i>Edwards v. D.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Ewing v. City of Carmel-By-The-Sea</i> , 234 Cal.App.3d 1579 (1991).....	37
<i>Fascination, Inc. v. Hoover</i> , 39 Cal.2d 260 (1952).....	27

<i>Frost v. City of L.A.</i> , 181 Cal. 22 (1919).....	35
<i>Goat Hill Tavern v. Costa Mesa</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 1519 (1992)	8, 21, 23, 25
<i>Guinnane v. S.F. City Planning Comm’n</i> , 209 Cal.App.3d 732 (1989)	30
<i>Hansen Bros. Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 12 Cal.4th 533 (1996)	28
<i>Horn v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 24 Cal.3d 605 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Kong v. City of Hawaiian Gardens Redevelopment Agency</i> , 101 Cal.App.4th 1317 (2002).....	20
<i>Leppo v. City of Petaluma</i> , 20 Cal.App.3d 711 (1971).....	27, 28
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	31
<i>Malibu Mountains Recreation, Inc. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 67 Cal.App.4th 359 (1998).....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Metro. Outdoor Adver. Corp. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 1401 (1994)	25
<i>O’Hagen v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 19 Cal.App.3d 151 (1971)	27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Pardee Const. Co. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 95 Cal.App.3d 471 (1979)	22
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 96 Cal.App.3d 403 (1979)	34, 35, 36
<i>Pietsch v. Ward Cnty.</i> , 446 F.Supp.3d 513 (D.N.D. 2020)	29
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 378 P.3d 13 (N.M. 2016).....	31

<i>San Benito Foods v. Veneman</i> , 50 Cal.App.4th 1889 (1996)	24
<i>San Diego Cnty. v. McClurken</i> , 37 Cal.2d 683 (1951).....	28
<i>San Diego Tuberculosis Ass’n v. City of E. San Diego</i> , 186 Cal. 252 (1921)	35
<i>Spindler Realty Corp. v. Monning</i> , 243 Cal.App.2d 255 (1966) ..	20
<i>Stewart v. Colonial W. Agency, Inc.</i> , 87 Cal.App.4th 1006 (2001)	11
<i>Traverso v. People ex rel. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 6 Cal.4th 1152 (1993)	8, 22,25
<i>United States v. Redondo-Lemos</i> , 955 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Wawrzynski v. City Of San Diego</i> , No. D059336, 2012 WL 1201902 (Cal. App. Apr. 11, 2012)	26
Other Authorities	
Lauren Hirshon, et al., <i>Cities, The Sharing Economy and What’s Next</i> (National League of Cities 2015).....	31
